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CR 5000
CR 5000 Turbo
CR 5000 Thermo.

A - GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

- This appliance must be used and serviced in
accordance with the regulations and standards
in force.

- Please read this handbook before using your
appliance.

- This appliance should not be used in building or
tower flats, in basements, bathrooms or
bedrooms.

- Only use this appliance in a well ventilated room.
- This appliance should not be used in leisure

vehicles such as caravans and camping-cars.
- This appliance should not be installed in the vici-

nity of walls, pieces of furniture, hangings, cur-
tains, bedding items and other inflammable
materials. To prevent fire hazards, it is strictly
forbidden to cover the appliance.

- This appliance should always be directed to the
centre of the room.

- Do not use your heater less than 50 cm from a
wall or combustible object.

B - ASSEMBLING THE WHEELS
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C - SETTING TO SERVICE
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'�� ���������(� ���� ���������� �	�� ��� ����� ����

������
������������������
)�� ���� 	�� �� �������(����
	���������� ��� �������
����������� #��	��� ��� ��� ��	�� ������� ���� ����� ����
��	������������
�������������������
����������������	����������������
��������	��
���������������
��������������������������

C - 1 - Ventilating the room:

���� ���������� �� �� ���������� ����	����� ������� ���$
�����������	��������	

�������������������������
*� 	������� ������������ ����� ��� ������� ��� �+��	�
����	���������	��������������������	���������

���� ���������� ��	��� ���� ��� ��������� ��� �� ����� ���
���	����
�����������������,!��- 
���������$��������
-.�/��- 
��������������
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*��� �������� ����������������� ��	������� ��� ��� ����
00� ��1� ������� ������	���� �������� ����� 	����� ���
������������

*��
�����������������	���

�������(���	��+����	�����
���� ���������� �
� ������� ������������ ���������� ���� ���
����

C - 2 - Gas bottle and pressure reducing valve:

�������������� ��������������������������!!�2����
!/�2��3	��������&�����������������
�����������������$
4	�������	������	������������5���6���������������
���	��������-"�
7����	������������
�������	����������������	
���	$
����

In France, it is strictly forbidden to use another gas
type than Butane.

�����������������	������	����������(�
���������	��
���	����������������������������������	������

�������������� �������� ����������(��������������� ����
����$����������� �����(� ������ ��� �������� �
� �� 
����(
��������������	����

C - 3 - Gas hose:

France:
���������������	�����	��������������
������������
6�!89�����������	�����������������������������������
�����9.+!�/�����������	�� �����������������������$
	������	������������:&�)�-,$!!9�5�������"�
����������������.�/.���������'��������������������
���
���������������������������������)�������	����������
���������2������������
�������������������������������
�������

Hose installation, G 1/2 and M 20x1.5 nuts
(XP D 36-112 Standard) (See Fig. 2 and 3):

$� ������ �������� ��� ����������� ����� ����������� �

����������)$9�

Switzerland, Germany, Austria: 
���������������	�����	����������)'%���������4	�$
������
����������������������������	���
��	�����������$
��������

����������������.�/.���������'��������������������
���
���������������������������������)�������	����������
���������2������������
�������������������������������
�������
���������������������������������������������������
������	����(�
�������	�����������������������������	���
9�	��������������

$� !;� ��� ������� ��� �������� ���������� �����
	�����

$�!0���������������������������	��
����������������������������	������	������������	�$
����	�����

$� ������ �������� ��� ����������� ����� ����������� �

����������)$9�

Other countries:
����������������
�����������������������$�������'���	�
���	������������������4	�������
������������������
����� ���� 	�� �
� �	����� ��� �������� ��� ���� ����� ���
������������	����������
������35(�<%'(�<%=(��������"�

��9.+!(/

&��	��
���	����������

6�!89

*�������� �����
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E - UTILISATION

OPERATING PRECAUTIONS:

DO NOT install the appliance next to a wall, cur-
tains or a sofa or armchair.
DO NOT cover the appliance with clothes or other
objects.
DO NOT move the appliance when in operation.
The appliance must ALWAYS be directed to the
centre of the room.
The appliance must be put in a dry place.
This appliance protecting grid is designed to pre-
vent fire hazards or burns and no part shall be
permanently removed.
THE GRID DOES NOT TOTALLY PROTECT
YOUNG CHILDREN OR THE DISABLED.

E - 1 - Igniting the appliance:

Note: 6�������������������������������������������
�������������8���������	������	�����������
'�������� ����(� ��� ������ �������� ���� ��������	��� ��
������ �������� ���� ���	����� 
���� ���� �������� �����
�������������������������������������������
����!������!"
�����
����/������*(�3������"�

!$ 7���� ������� ����� ���8��� ���	��� ���	����� �����
������������������	�������������

2-a-CR 5000 and CR 5000 Turbo Versions
=�������������������������#�/...��	����>������

Caution: �������������������������������	������
�������9-.�>�/.�?�����������@�	���������������	����
�4	������ ����� �� ���	������ ����������� ���������
�������������������������
�����������
�����

$�)����������������������� A	����������������������$
����
$�)������	������������������������(�������������$
����������

5�����������*"��������������▼▼ "�����������������$
���
���!.�����������������������������������������
�	������
����/"�

2-b-CR 5000 Thermo Version
5������������"����������+��	�����������������
���������	������*"�
���!.����������������������
��������������������	������
����/"�

-$  	������������������������B?��	����������������
��������������✷"�3"�
������������	������
����(������
��������������� �*"�������������	����� �*"��������

���!.��������������������	���� ���������������
�����
�������������������	���

����
����

#�������	�����*�����������*�

;$ ������ �������� ���� ���������� ���� ������ 	��� '
� ���(
�����������������	���
��������9"�

/$ ���������������	���������������+��	����������
��
���	��!.����	���������������
	�����������������������$
����������

Note: 5�����������������������������������������������
�������� �������������� 
���� ���������	���	����� ���� 
���
���������'���������(��������������������������������$
�����������	���������� �����	����� �����
�����������	�$
����������	��
)	����� ���������� ���������(� ���� �
���� ������ �	����
�	���������������������������������������	����������
�����������
�����������������������

����������������.�/.���������'��������������������
���
���������������������������������)�������	����������
���������2������������
�������������������������������
�������

$� ������ �������� ��� ����������� ����� ����������� �

����������)$9�

D - CONNECTING THE GAS BOTTLE

'
� ��� ������ ������� �� ��� �����(� ����� ����������  $
C#������������������������������C�

�������������������������������(�������������������
����$����������� ������ ���� ������ ��� �������� �
� �

����(� ����� ��� ����� �	���� ����������(� ��������
���������(�����"�

$�7��������������������������
����!������-"�
Note: �
� �������������� �����(� ������������;"�����
4	�������	��(���
�������������������������-"�

D - 1 - Installing gas bottle:

$�&����������������������������
��������������������������
$������������������������������8������	������	����
������������������C�����C���������

$�5����� ����������������	��� ���	����������� �����
��������������������������
����-������3"�

$� '���������������� ����	������������� ������� ����� ���
������������ ��	����������������������������� �
�����+������������������������

$���������������������	�����������������������������
�����	�����

$�'����������������������������
����;������*"�

D -  2 - Tightness:

In case of leak, appliance gas supply must be shut
down using gas bottle cock and/or pressure redu-
cing valve handle.

Do not carry out leak tests with a flame, use a gas
leak detecting liquid.

$� *����� ��� ����� ���������� ��4	��� ��� ������8���	��
���	����������8���8����������	������

$�7���������������������������������8������	������	$
�����������������"��
����;"�

$� '
� �	����� ������(� ���� ����� ����� ������ ���� ��
�����

$� ��� ������� ���� ����(� �������� �����	�� ���8��� ���
�������
������'
������������
������(������������������
����������������	�������������	���������������	����
�������������������

$���������������������

Important:
In case of gas leak or odour, immediately close
bottle cock and/or pressure reducing valve handle.
Enhance room ventilation by opening the windows.
Ask a specialised technician to check the applian-
ce and proper bottle connection.

*������������	���������������	����� ����������������
�������������������������������������
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)	���������
��������������������(����������������������
�����+��	��������
�����������!/����	������������������$
���������������������������������������	������������$
������
� ����������� 	��������������� ��� ���� �����$
����������
>�������������������	�������������������

E - 2 - Setting temperature or power (Fig. 5):

@�	���������������4	��������������������������������
��������������������A	��������������	��������������
���������������������������������������������	������$
����������������

a) CR 5000 and CR 5000 Turbo Versions

$ 5��� ���� �������� ��������	��� ��� ����������� ������
����+� �������� �������� � "� ���� � "�-�� ��

����/�$�CR 5000 $�����$�CR 5000 Turbo $������*"

Exclusive to CR 5000 Turbo Version

*
�������������	����	����������������������������������
������������
�����������=$!(���	�������������������$
��������
�����������������
�����C�	���C�
	�������

����C�	���C�
	���������������
���
�������������������
�
��������������	�����	�����������������������������
�������������������
�����	���
���������������

����C�	���C�
	����������	��������8��

��������������
�����	������
����/�$�CR 5000 Turbo $�������"�

CAUTION:
���� ���������� ��� �������� ��� ��� 	������� ����� �
9-.�>�/.�?����������
@�	�� �������������	�� ��� �4	������ ����� �� ���	�����
����������������������������������������������
���$
��������
�����

b) CR 5000 Thermo Version

$ 5�����������������������	�����������������������
����+�����������������● ����● �,����� 
����/� $
CR 5000 Thermo $�������"

E - 3 - Shutting down the appliance:

$� ��������������������8���������	������	����������
�������

�?'5� *&&B'*%�=� '5� =D<'&&=)� E'�?� *%� *��7$
5&?=#=� *%*B@5=#� )=>'�=� E?'�?� *<�7�*�'$
�*BB@��<#%5�7  ��?=�*&&B'*%�=�5?7<B)��?=
#77�� �7%�*'%� �77� ?'6?� *� �*#37%� )'7:')=
&=#�=%�*6=���79"��
'%� �?'5� �*5=(� �?7#7<6?B@� >=%�'B*�=� �?=
#77�(� 7�?=#E'5=� �?=� *&&B'*%�=� E'BB� %7�
#=B'6?��

F - REMOVING OR REPLACING THE GAS
BOTTLE 

$������������������������������8������	������	����
������������������������������������

$�7��������������������������
����;������3"�����������
�����������
���������	���(���������������������	�����
�������������

$�)������������	������	�����������
��������������

$�'�����������������������������������	��������������
���������	���������������)$!�����)$9��

G - STORAGE - SERVICING

1) Appliance

E�������������	��(�����������������	��������������
�������������������	�$
����������

$�#��������������������������(�������������������
��������E�����

��������������

$�)������	��������������������������������������$
�����

$� ���������������(��������������	���������

$� ���� ���������� �	�� ��� ������������� �������(� ����
������	������ ����������� ���������� �
� ���� ����������
����

2) Hose between the pressure reducing valve and
the appliance

$�&����������������������
�����������������������������

������������������������������

$����������	����� �����������������������
� ���
������������4	��������4	������

$� ���� �����	�� ��� ��������� ��� ���������������� ���
�����$����������������������
�������������������	�$
�����

$�'�� �����(��
������+����������������������������������$
����(� ����	����� ��������������������������������
����:&�)�-,$!!9�5��������

$� ������� ����� ������������ ����������� ��������� ����
�����������������������.�/.�������(�������������
������	������������	����������������$9�

$�'
���	������������������������	�	���
�������������$
���(���������������������

3) Electric supply cable (CR 5000 Turbo model).

$�*������������������	������������������������	$

���	���(�����
���$������������������������$4	���
���
�����(�����������������
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Defects / Remedies

�����	�������������������	��

�����	�������
��������	����



<���������������
����

�����������	�������������������	�

Probable causes / remediesDefects

$�&�������
���
$�&��	������	����������������������
$�������
����������������������

$�������
���������������������
$���������������������
$����������������	�����

$�%�����������*���������������(�������
������������������
$����������������	�����

$�&������	������������
$����������������	������

WARRANTY APPLICATION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

��������	�������������������������������������	�����������
���9������������

����
���������	����������(��+��	��������	��
��������� ������� ����� ��	��������������� ���� ���	������������������ ������������ ������������������	��� �������
���
������������������������
������(�
���������������������������������������������������
��
��	����������������������$
��(�������������"����������	�����	���������	������������������(���������������������(��������	���������
���$������$
�����������(���������������������������������	����
��������������*�����	���
������������������������������������������$
���(������������������	���(����
	���������������������������������	�������������������������������
����������������	��
�����"� ��������������	���	�����������(����"���
�����������	����������������������������������� 
���� ��������������� ���
����	������
���	�(�����"�������(�����
���������������������
���������	������	��	��������������������(����"�����	���
����$
�������������������

In case of continued difficulty, please contact your local retailer who will give you details of
the nearest  After Sales Service point,  or call the  CAMPINGAZ® Customer Service at: 

COLEMAN UK PLC - 6�������6����E�������E���$�&��������
3#'5�7B�359.�066�=%6B*%)

✆ .!90/�F;/�.9;�8� �+��.!90/�F;G�9//
WARNING: Due to our policy of continual product development, the company reserves the right to alter or modify this prod-

uct without prior notice. 

Web site: www.campingaz.com
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���� ������	�
��� �� �	� ��� ������ ���� ���� ���������
��	���	�������
��
����	���	���

����� ���
��������������� ����	� ���
� ����� ����
�	�����
��������

CR 5000
CR 5000 Turbo
CR 5000 Thermo.

A - ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES 

- Het toestel moet gebruikt en onderhouden worden
volgens de geldende voorschriften en normen.

- Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u het toes-
tel in gebruik neemt.

- Het toestel is niet geschikt voor gebruik in appar-
tementen binnen torenflats, noch in kelders, bad-
kamers of slaapkamers.

- Gebruik het toestel uitsluitend in een goed geven-
tileerde ruimte.

- Het toestel is niet geschikt voor gebruik in recrea-
tievoertuigen zoals caravans of motorhomes.

- Het toestel mag niet dicht bij muren, meubels, gor-
dijnen, vitrages, beddengoed of andere brandbare
materialen geplaatst worden. Om brandgevaar te
voorkomen, is het verboden het toestel af te dek-
ken.

- Het toestel moet altijd naar het midden van het
vertrek gericht worden.

- Bewaar een afstand van minstens 50 cm tussen
uw apparaat en een muur of een brandbaar object.

B - DE WIELEN MONTEREN
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C - INGEBRUIKNEMING

BELANGRIJK
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C - 1 - Ventilatie van de ruimte:
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C - 2 - Gasfles en drukregelaar:
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In Frankrijk is het absoluut verboden andere soorten
gas dan butagas te gebruiken.
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C - 3 - Gasslang:

Frankrijk:
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Montage van de slang, moeren G 1/2 en M 20x1,5
(Norm XP D 36-112) (zie afb. 2 en 3):
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'�	�	���	���������
�������������
�����
������������'�	
��	����
���	���
�����	��������������
������������"
	��	��������	�������
���	���������
�����+����
������"
	��� ��� ��� ��	� ����� ���� ���
���� ��������� ���
���
��	��
#):+�;58+�;5<+��	�����%�

 �3.4$+/

�
��
������


*�$23

=���	�� ���
	

CR5_NL.qxp  28/04/2005  09:42  Page 1



E - GEBRUIK

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:

Plaats het toestel NIET dicht bij een muur, bij gor-
dijnen, bij een bankstel of een leunstoel.
Leg geen kleding of andere voorwerpen op het
toestel.
Verplaats het toestel NIET als het aanstaat.
Het toestel moet ALTIJD naar het midden van het
vertrek gekeerd zijn.
Het toestel moet op een droge plaats staan.
Het beschermrooster van het toestel is ontworpen
om brandgevaar of brandwonden te voorkomen,
en geen enkel onderdeel mag blijvend van het
toestel verwijderd worden. HET ROOSTER IS
GEEN ABSOLUTE BEVEILIGING VOOR KLEINE
KINDEREN OF GEHANDICAPTEN. 

E - 1 - Aansteken van het toestel:
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2-a-Model CR 5000 en CR 5000 Turbo
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2-b-Model CR 5000 Thermo
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D - AANSLUITING VAN DE GASFLES
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D - 1 - Montage van de gasfles:
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D - 2 - Gasdichtheid:

In geval van gaslek moet de gastoevoer van het
toestel afgesloten worden met behulp van de kraan
van de gasfles en/of de knop van de drukregelaar.

Probeer nooit een lek op te sporen met behulp van
een vlam, gebruik hiervoor een speciale vloeistof
voor het opsporen van gaslekken.
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Belangrijk:
In geval van gaslek of gaslucht moet(en) de kraan
van het gasfles en/of de knop van de drukregelaar
onmiddellijk dichtgedraaid worden. Open de ramen
om het vertrek zo snel mogelijk te luchten. Wend u
tot een gespecialiseerde vakman en laat het toestel
nazien en de gasfles op de juiste wijze aansluiten.
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E - 2 - Instellen van de temperatuur of het vermogen
(afb. 5):
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a) Model: CR 5000 en CR 5000 Turbo
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Uitsluitend model CR 5000 Turbo
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b) Model: CR 5000 Thermo
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E - 3 - Uitzetten van het toestel:
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F - DEMONTEREN OF VERVANGEN VAN
DE GASFLES

"����	
����
��������
���������������������2����������
��������
��
������
����������	����#����%�

"�>������	����	�
�������������	�	���	���#�����!��
�	�"
����)%������
�����
��������������	�����������
+����
���
��	
�����������
�
���������������������
�������	
��
����

"�>�	�����������
��
������
����������������

"� ��	��
�������������������������	
����
���	�	���	�����
�������	����������������
����������
��
�����"$�����"3

G - OPSLAG - ONDERHOUD 

1) Toestel
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2) Slang tussen de drukregelaar en het toestel
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3) Elektrische voedingskabel (model CR 5000 Turbo)
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Storingen / Actie
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Mogelijke oorzaak / ActieStoring
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TOEPASSINGSVOORWAARDEN VAN DE GARANTIE
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Indien u de storing niet zelf kunt oplossen, neemt u dan contact op met uw dealer die u de
dichtstbijzijnde klantenservice afdling zal opgeven of neem contact op met CAMPINGAZ®: 

COLEMAN BENELUX B.V.  ���
���0$,G�"�!G$0�@5�)?<�9��"�79D:")9:�2�5<�<?&95�
✆ H-$�0,�/03�G/�..��A�4��H�-$�0,�/0$�$.�$!�

Web site: www.campingaz.com
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CR 5000
CR 5000 Turbo
CR 5000 Thermo.

A - ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN 

- Die Heizung muss nach den geltenden Bestimmungen
und Normen betrieben und gewartet werden.

- Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung aufmerksam durch,
bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

- Die Verwendung des Geräts in Wohnungen von
Hochhäusern, in Untergeschossen, in Badezimmern
und in Schlafzimmern ist unzulässig.

- Das Gerät nur in einem gut belüfteten Raum verwen-
den.

- Die Verwendung des Geräts in Freizeitfahrzeugen, wie
Wohnwagen und Wohnmobilen, ist unzulässig.

- Das Gerät darf nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von
Wänden, Möbeln, Vorhängen, Gardinen, Bettwäsche u.
a. brennbaren Gegenständen aufgestellt werden. Zur
Vermeidung von Brandgefahr darf das Gerät auf kei-
nen Fall abgedeckt werden.

- Die Vorderseite des Geräts ist immer zur Mitte des
Raums hin auszurichten.

- Ihr Gerät nicht in einem geringeren Abstand als
50 cm von einer Wand oder einem brennbaren
Gegenstand verwenden.

B - MONTAGE DER RÄDER

!�	� (� )��	�� ���� �	�� ��$%�� ����		�	�	�� ����%	�
���"��	���	�*	���	��������	� �+��	�	�,�� -.

C - INBETRIEBNAHME

WICHTIG

!�		�"	���	����	�����������	��/�	����
��	���	���������	�
���� ���	�	�� 0������ ���� �	�� ����������� *	���� ��
	��1�����	� 
"���	� �		�� ��	� �	� ���� �	�� #�����	2	�� �	�� *�$����	
������� ��� ���� ���� �	�� "	�����	��	�� ���� �	�
,��������	�	��	�*	���	��	��������������	� 
"���	� �	$���	�� ��	� �	���� ���	� #��	����	�� ��� ��		�
#��	����� 
!	��#�������	��	���1��	�������	�*�$����	�	�$����
����	��	�����������%�	��	��	��!��������	�	� �"���	��	�3
�	����	�������������
��	�������	� 
!��4�����	����	����		��5������$�	��������	$�������� $%�
�	��#��	��	������	��	�0��	�����	�� 
"���	� �	�	�� ��	� ��		� "	��	�������	������ ������� ��
	��	�� ���	�	�� 6��� ��$�� ��� �	�� "	���$� 	���	��	� 7����	
�����������		������1��	� �
!�� *	���� ����	� ��� �	��� ��$� �	�� "	���	�� ���� "������
���	�� 5	��	������ 	��	� *��������� ���� 	��	
!��������	�	��	���	�	��� �
"	���	���	���	������������*	���� ������	�	��#�����
������	�����	��*	�	�����	���	$���	� 
"	�� 0���������	���� ,	��$�������� ��	�� "	���������� ��
*	���� ��$� �	��	�� ,���� �	��	�� �	��	��	��� ���	��� ���
�����	�� �����	��� �	�� ��$ � �	�� �����	�� 8���	���	��
���	�	������ 
8	��	�5	����	����	�����*	��������	��	��������		����
$%���	���	���������	��/�	����	��	��	� 

C - 1 - Lüftung des Raums:

!��*	�������	��	��	��������������������	��5	���	����� �9
���$����� ������	���	����	�%$�	�	��)���	���	��	��	���	�3
�	� 
!�����	��	�	������$�	�	�:%$������	��	��5	���	������%������	
���	$%����������	�����5	���	������	�$���	�����	�,������$���	���3
�	$%��� 
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!��*	�������$����������	��	��)������$�	�	�����	��	����	3
	��5����	����	��	�����;-��<��	����������	������ ���	�3
�	�����=>�?��<��	�����	�	��)���	���� 

!	��@�	���������	��"	3�����9���%$����1$$������	�)���
�������	�	��AA���B��	����	� �!�	�C$$���������������3
�	�	���1�	��	��)�����������	�������	�� 

����� �	�� )���� ������ ���	���	��� �	�%$�	��� �� ����� ��	
*���$������������������	������	� 

C - 2 - Gasflasche und Druckminderer:

!��*	�����������"	���	������"����3�����7�������$����	�
����--��������-?����*	���������	�	������	�����	��	���		�3
��	�	�� !��������	�	�� ���	����	�� �	��	�� �%	�
+�	�	�*�3�����!�����	��	���$��	��	�=. 
5	��	��	����	�������	2�������	������	��	��	�����	�	�	3
�	��*����	� 

In Frankreich ist es streng verboten, andere Gasarten als
Butangas zu verwenden.

/���&�����	��	�!��������	�	����	�#��	���������#�������
D5	��	�������	�!��������	�	�E��	$���	� 

"	��� #�����	2	�� ��� � #��	��	��� �	�� *�$����	� �	�
��$����	�:%$������	�)��������	���������	��	��	�����
���� �	��	� �$$	�	� ,����	�� /%��3� ���� ����	F�	��	� ��� �	�
4��	��	$���	� 

C - 3 - Gasschlauch:

Frankreich:
!	��#�������	�*������������*	����	�$���������	��	�
&���	��*�G�$%���	��#����������	���1��	����������	��	�
&���	�� &� H>� I� -�?� $%�� �	�� #������ ��� !��������	�	�
+4����J7�!�=;3--H. 
!�	� ������������	� ��� >�?>� �� �	����	� � 9�� ��� �	�
"	���������	���)�	���� ����	�	��	����	��	� �4����
��� ��������� ��	�	��� ���� ������ �	���	�	�� ���� ���� ���	�
K	��	��$	������	�����	����������	�����	���1��	� 

Montage des Gasschlauchs mit den Muttern G 1/2 et M 20x1,5
(Norm XP D 36-112) (siehe Bild 2 und 3):

3�!�	�!�����	������������	��#��	����	�����#��������!3H
�	��%$���	��	� 

Schweiz, Deutschland, Österreich: 
!	��#�������������	��	��$%��"���������7�������		�3
��	�	��$�	I���	��!
43*���������	�$���	� 

9�� ��� >�?>� �� ����� 	�� � 9�� ��� �	�� "	���������	��
)�	���� ����	�	��	����	��	� �4�������������������	3
�	��������������	���	�	�������������	��K	��	��$	������	�����	
���������	�����	���1��	� 
#������ �	� $�	I���	�� ��������'� /��� #�����	2	�� �	
������������*	����	��������	�*	������	�&���	���	
��������� ���� ��	�� ��	��	�� ����%	��� $	��� ��	�� �����
%�	���2�������	�	�'

3� &��� ����%	�� *� � -(� �	�� *	����	������� �	
*	����������	�	�

3�&�������%	��*� � -A���	�&���	�� �	��������������	3
�	� 

!�	�&���	��������	�	����������	��	����!�����	��	����3
����	2	� 

3�!�	�!�����	������������	��#��	����	�����#��������!3H
�	��%$���	��	� 

Andere Länder:
!��*	�����������	��	���	�����	��#�������	�	�	�������	�
	���������	�� L	�	����	��:���	�������$�	�� +"���04
��049
�� .�$%��"���������7�������		���	�	��$�	I���	��*��������
���	����	������ 

&�H>I-�?

!��������	�	�

*�-MH

*	��� ������
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E - BETRIEB

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN:

Das Gerät NICHT in unmittelbarer Nähe von Wänden,
Vorhängen, Sofas und Sesseln aufstellen. 
Das Gerät NICHT mit Kleidungsstücken usw. abdecken.
Das Gerät NICHT umstellen, wenn es in Betrieb ist.
Das Gerät IMMER zur Mitte des Raums hin ausrichten.
Das Gerät an einem trockenen Ort aufstellen.
Das Abdeckgitter des Geräts dient zum Schutz vor
Verbrennungen. Es darf auf keinen Fall ständig abge-
baut werden.
Es stellt jedoch KEINEN ABSOLUTEN SCHUTZ vor
Verletzungen, z. B. für KLEINKINDER UND BEHINDER-
TE, dar.

E - 1 - Anzünden des Geräts:

Hinweis: !�	�*���$��������������	��#��	���	���������	�
*�$����	� ��� �� $���� �������	��� �	�� #��	������� ��
!��������	�	���	1$$�	� 
!�	� /%������� ��	� 9���	������ �	�� *���$���� ���� ��	
K	��	�����3� ��� � :	������	�	����� 	�$���	�� ���� �	�
"	��	����	�	�	��	�� ��$� �	�� "	��	�$	��� ��	�� �	���� ��$
�	��*	����+"����-��7� �-�����"����?��7� �#��"������. 

-3 !�� #��	���	����� ��� �	�� *�$����	� ��� �� $���� ������3
�	����	��#��	����������!��������	�	��1$$�	��������%3
$	�������	��	�0���������	����	�	�� 

2-a-Modelle CR 5000 und CR 5000 Turbo
&��	����)�?>>>�K�����	�	�������������	2	�

Achtung: !�� *	���� ��� $%�� 	��	� 4	�������	�������� ���
H=>�5��?>�������	�	�� �!�	�������	���������������
�	���	��	��	��5������$�	��$%��9�	���������������	���		�3
�	��	�� 

3�!��*	����������������	��������	��	��	���	����	��	��	� 
3� !�� *	���� ������ ��� �	�� 4��	� 	��	�� "��	����	�� 	��	�

!���	���	��	��	�������������	��	��	� 

!	��#��	������� +#.���$�7������� +▼▼.� �	��	�������� � ->
�	����	�� ����� �	��%���� ����	��� ��� �	�� *�	�������� ��
��	�/%��$����	����	�����	��+"����?. 

2-b-Modell CR 5000 Thermo
!	�� #��	������� +�.� ��$� 7������� D��I E� �	��	�� ���
�	�����������$�+#.��� �->��	����	��������	��%�������3
�	�������	��*�	�������� �����	�/%��$����	����	��1���3
��	��+"����?. 

=3 !	������	��	�������	��	����	�������������	��	��8���$
+✷.�+".����������/%��	���	��,����	��	��������%��	��
���� ���	�� ��	����	����� �	�� #��	������� +#.� ��� 
���������$�+#.��� �->��	����	��������	��%��������	� �!�
K�	���	�	�	��� ����� ������	��� ���� ��	� *���$���� ���
����	��	���	�����$�	��	�	�	� 

���������$�#���� �#��	�������#�����	� 

(3 7�%$	��� ��� ��� *�� ��� *	���� ��	��� � #��	�	�$���� ��
#��%��	������7�����H������	�	����	� 

?3 !��*	������������->�&����	����$�D��I E���	��	����	��
�����	�����������	�#�����	������	������������	��7����	���
�	�����	��	�

Hinweis: 9�������������	������������$����:�$������	�
*��	�������	$���	� �!�������������#��%��	���	���	�����
�	���	��	��5	������	�����	�� �
����		��,���������		�
#��	��������� �	��$���� ��	�	������ �	��	��� �	���� ��	
/%��$����	���	��� 
"	�� ���$	��	�� "	���	�� �	� *	���� ��� ��	� /%��$����	
������	�	��� ��	��	��� ��� ��	� 	������$�	�	� ,�������� �	�
8���	����I�����	�����	�����	��	� 
"	�� �	�� 	��	�� 
��	���	�����	� ��� *	���� ����	�	�� -?
&����	���������$�D��I E���	��	����	�������	���%����	�
*	����� ��� �		����	��� �	�� ���� ����������	��� ��$� 	���	��	�
*	���	�	��	���	������������ 
!��	���	��)��������������%$�	� 

9�� ��� >�?>� �� ����� 	�� � 9�� ��� �	�� "	���������	��
)�	���� ����	�	��	����	��	� �4�������������������	3
�	��������������	���	�	�������������	��K	��	��$	������	�����	
���������	�����	���1��	� 

3�!�	�!�����	������������	��#��	����	�����#��������!3H
�	��%$���	��	� 

D - ANSCHLIESSEN DER GASFLASCHE

�	��� 	��	� �		�	� *�$����	� ���	����	�� ���� �	�	
#�������� ,3� D#����	�� ��� � #��	��	��� �	�
*�$����	E 

"	���#�����	2	����� �#��	��	����	��*�$����	��	�
��$����	�:%$������	�)��������	���������	��	��	�����
�����	��	��$$	�	�,����	��/%��3���������	F�	��	� ����	�
4��	��	$���	� 

3�!�	�)%��	��	��	�*	����1$$�	��+"����-��7� �=.
Hinweis: �	������*	�����	��������	���	���������	��+(.���

	��	�5�	��	���	�������$������	������������	�)%������
+=.����	�	���������	��	� 

D - 1 - Einbau der Gasflasche:

3 !�	� *�$����	� ��$� �	�� )%��	��	� �	� *	���� ��$� �	�
"��	���	��	� 

3 7�%$	���������#��	���	���������	��*�$����	������$���
�������	����	��#��	����������!��������	�	����$� N/0N
�	�	� 

3 !	�� !��������	�	�� ������ ,	�������	�� ��� �	�
*�$����	�+��� �9�����	�����5	������	��*�$����	.���3
����	2	��+"����=��7� �". 

3 !�	� *�$����	� �� ��$� �	�� )%��	��	� �	� *	���� ������3
�	�������	��*��������������������	��&	����������	
*	���� ���"	�%�����������������	��	�����	�8�%�����
��$�	������ �������	���	F�	��������� 

3 7�%$	��� ��� �	�� ��������� ������� ��	��� ���� ������ �����
/��	���������	��5	���	�	���	������������� 

3 !�	�)%���������	�	�����*	�����������	��+"����(��7� �#. 

D - 2 - Dichtigkeitsprüfung:

Bei Feststellung von austretendem Gas sofort das
Absperrventil an der Gasflasche bzw., falls vorhanden,
den Absperrhahn am Druckminderer schließen.

Leckstellen nicht mit einer offenen Flamme suchen, son-
dern geeignete Lecksuchspray dazu verwenden.

3 :	���������� ��$� ��	� *�$����	�� �	�� !��������	�	��
�	������������������*	�����	�	� �

3 !�	� *�$����	� 1$$�	�� +#��	���	����� ��� �	�� *�$����	
��� �� $���� �������	��� �	�� #��	������� ��
!��������	�	�.�+"����(. 

3 #���	����	��	������	������*����	������	����	$���	�����
��	�:	���	��	 

3 /��� �		����	�� �	�� 0���������	��� ��	� �	��	$$	��	
��������	��������� ������	�	�� ��	�� ��� �������	� K	��
���	��	�� � !�� *	���� 	��� ��	�	�� ��� "	���	�� �	��	��
�	�����	�0���������	�����������	��	����		�������� 

3 #��	���	���������	��*�$����	�����	2	� 

Wichtig:
Bei Feststellung von austretendem Gas sofort das
Absperrventil an der Gasflasche bzw., falls vorhanden,
den Absperrhahn am Druckminderer schließen, den
Raum durch Öffnen der Fenster usw. gut durchlüften.
Vorzugsweise einen Fachtechniker mit der Überprüfung
des Geräts und des einwandfreien Anschlusses der
Gasflasche beauftragen.

*	���������L	�	��#��	��	����	��*�$����	��L	��������3
�	�	��	����������O������$�!�����	�����%$	� 
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E - 2 - Temperatur - bzw. Leistungsregelung (bild 5):


���*	�����������	��	��!�	�����$��	�	�	��������	����	����
�	�� ����������	�� 7����	� ���	������	� ����	� L	� ����� �	�
�	�%����	��)����	��	�������	�	�	����	��	������ 

a) Modelle: CR 5000 und CR 5000 Turbo

3 !�	��	���	��	�����������	��&����	�������$��	��!�	�����$
�����	�� + .� ���� + .� 	���	��	�� +=� 7������	�'
�	�	�"����?�3�CR 5000 ����CR 5000 Turbo��7� �#.

Nur Modell CR 5000 Turbo

4�����	��#��%��	���	�*	����������	��#��	����	����
93-��������	��	���	�����������	��,��������DK����E��	�	��	��
�	��	� 

&��� �	�� ,�������� DK����E� ����� �	�� )���� ���	��	�� ���
��	�����2��	���	�	�����	��	��������	��	��	���5	���������	��3
�	�����	�� ������ �	�� ��	� ������$�� ��� �	�� *	���� ��� �	�
)�������� 

!�� 9��3� ���� #������	�� �	�� ,�������� DK����E� 	�$����� �����
!�%��	����$��	�����	��8���$�+"����?�3�CR 5000 Turbo 3�7� ��. 

ACHTUNG:
!��*	�������$%��	��	�4	�������	������������H=>�5��?>���
���	�	�� 
!�	�������	�����������������	���	��	��	��5������$�	�
$%��9�	���������������	���		��	��	�� 

b) Modell: CR 5000 Thermo

3 !�	��	���	��	������������7�������	�	���	��&����	����
��$��	��#��	������������	� ● ��� ● 	���	��	��+;
7������	�'���	�	�"����?�3�CR 5000 Thermo 3�7� ��.

E - 3 - Abschalten der Geräts:

3� #��	���	����� ��� �	�� *�$����	� ��� �� $���� �������	��
�	��#��	����������!��������	�	������	2	� 

!
9�9�� *9)PK� "9�
K/K� 9
49� �64!9� /0&� &9��94

!9��86�:94!
6J
!*9�#:K�+�6H.�
4�!9)�)#0&:0,K�

&
K�!9)�!
9��9
/04*�#0K6&#K
����#"*9���#:K9K

�
)!�� �944� !9)� *9&9��949

86�:94!
6J
!*9�#:K� 04K9)� !94� 04K9)94

*)94/�9)K� #"�
48K � 
4� !
9�9&� ,#::� &0��� !9)

)#0&� 9)�K� *0K� *9:Q,K9K� �9)!94�� "956)� !
9

�9
/04*��
9!9)�9
4*9���#:K9K��9)!94�8#44 

F - AUSBAU BZW. AUSWECHSELN DER
GASFLASCHE

3 7�%$	���������#��	���	���������	��*�$����	���� ��$���
�������	����	��#��	����������!��������	�	���	����3
	���� 

3 !�	�)%��������	�*	����+"����(��7��".����	��	�����
��	�*�$����	���� ���	��#�$����	��	��	������	����	�
���	������*��������������	�	����	����������	���	�	� 

3 !	��!��������	�	�������	��*�$����	������	� 

3 !�	��	�	�*�$����	�	��	��	������������	2	���������
��	�!�����	����%$���������!3-�����!3H������$%��	� 

G - LAGERUNG - WARTUNG

1) Gerät

��������*	��������	�	�/	����������	�������	��$�	����	�����
	� ���	�	���� ��� 	��	�� �����	�	�� ���� ����$�	�	�� 6��� ��
���	�� 

3� 5	����������	�� ���� �	�$	�����	� ������	��� �	��� ��
*	����������� �&���	��	��:���	�������	������	� 

3� 8	��	� ��	�	���	�� &���	�� ���� )	����	�� �	��	��	��� ��
�	��:��������������	������	� 

3� /�� ��$����	���	�	�� ����������	��	�� 	��$	��	�� ���

��	����������
��	�������	������	��	� 

3�!��*	�����������	���	�	��	��*����������	�	���2��
��$�	������$�	�	��/��������%$	� 

2) Schlauch zwischen Druckminderer und Heizkörper

3� !	�� *��������� �	�	���2��� ��$� 	������$�	�	�� /�����
��%$	�� ���� ���	��	���� �	��� 	�� #��	�	���	�����	�
+)�	.��	��� 

3� !	�� 9������������ ��� ��		��	� :���	� ���� ��	���	
@����������$�	�	����	��	������%������	��������� 

3�!�	����	�	�	�	���I �"	����������	���	����������+L	
�����:���.��	����	� 

3� 
��,�����	��������	����������������#����$��	���$�	3
������	��9��������������	��	�����������������	��4���
J7�!�=;3--H�	�	�����	��	� 

3� 4���� �	�� ���� 4	��	���� ����	��	$	��	�� &�����	���	�����
����	�����������	��	�:���	�����>�?>����	���	� ��	��	
&�����	�������#����������3�H��	����	�	� 

3�"	������	�	��������	������	�*	������	�*�$����	��	���3
��	�	� 

3) Stromkabel (Modell CR 5000 Turbo).

3� �	��� ��� 8��	�� �	�������� ���� ��� 	� ���
�	��	��	��� 	��	��8���	���	�����	��	��	���������
F����$���	��	�� 7	���� 	�	���� �	��	��� ��� *	$���	�
����	��	��	� 
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19

Störungen / Störungsbehebung

!	��"�	��	��������������	�%��	���	��	�

!	��"�	��	��	������������	�������	������

!�	�,����	���	�"�	��	��$����	��

!�	�/%��$����	������������������%��	�

Wahrscheinliche Ursache /
Störungsbehebung

Störungen

3�����	���	�*���$���
3�!	��!��������	�	��$��������	��������
3�7�%$	��������	�*�$����	��		����

3�7�%$	��������	�*�$����	��		����
3�#�������	�*�����������%$	�
3�8���	���	�����$���	�

3�4	�	�*�$����	 �,��������	�	����	�����	���1���������
����	�����	���	�
3�8���	���	�����$���	�

3�/%���%	��	����$�
3�8���	���	�����$���	�

DE 

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

#�$� ��� 7������� �	��	�� ���� 	��	� ��$�	��	� *������	� ���� H� O���	�� $%�� #��	��3� ���� &��	�������	�� ��� �	�� 8��$������ ���	�
#�������	��8��	��$%����	�)%��	�������	�7����������	��	��5	�������	���������	����� �!�	�*������	���������������	�����
�	��	$	��	�7��������������	��"	�	������	�����������	���	���	��	$	��������$	����	��)	����������	���"	�	��$%�����8��$������+� �" 
)	�������� 8�	����.� �	��	$%��� �� � !�� 7������� ��� �����$�	��� ����������� ���� ���	�����	��� ��� 	��	� �	�� ���	��	�	�
8���	���	���	���	�����%���	��������	��	������	������	��)	�������������$	��	�	���	�7����	������	���	��	���� �!�������	�
)	�����������	���$$	�	�7�������������	����	����	�	������� ��������	���	���	�	�	�����	���	��	� �!�	�*������	��������������������������
���������	����	�������	�����%����$%��	�������$'�+�.�	��	�������	��2	�#��	��������	��:��	������	�7��������+��.�	��	�$����	
��	�������������	��*	���������	�����%�	�	������	��	����������	�7��������+���.�	��	�)	���������P��	�������	�����������	
7����������������������	��	�	�!����	��+��.��	��)%�����$$���$�9�����	��	���	���	�	��	��������������6��������	��	�����	�� 

Wenn Sie ein Problem nicht beheben können, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler.
Oder wenden Sie sich direkt an de Kundendienst von Campingaz®. 

59)")#0��9)�9)5
�9�!90K���:#4!MC�K9))9
��

CAMPING GAZ (DEUTSCHLAND) GmbH'�9/	������2	�?�3�=?(->�����	�3
��	��	��3�*9)&#4R
��'�S(T�;(>H�UT3>���,�I'�S(T�;(>H�UT3H(;���93&���'���$�V��������� �	

AT 3���'�S(=�-�;-;?--U���,�I'�S(=�-�;-;?--T

59)")#0��9)�9)5
�9�����9
/
CAMPINGAZ SUISSE SA 3��	����	����	��W�	�3�)���	����"�	�	��A�3�-A;H�*
5
�
9/�3���
K/9):#4!

��'�(-�H;�(;>�(>�(>���,�I'�(-�H;�(;>�(>�?>��93&���'���$�V��������� ��

Web site: www.campingaz.com
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CR 5000
CR 5000 Turbo
CR 5000 Thermo.
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CR 5000 Turbo
CR 5000 Thermo.
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